## RESOLUTION NO. 79-83

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS TO DECLARE AN EMERGENCY AND CONTRACT FOR CERTAIN SERVICES.

WHEREAS, an abandoned fuel tank is located under ground in close proximity to the Mason County Courthouse; and

WHEREAS, said tank is collapsing and/or sinking thus forcing ground water to the surface, creating a depression in the ground, and expelling a petroleum residue, all of which is creating a health and safety problem to the citizens of Mason County; and

WHEREAS, six firms were contacted and given an opportunity to inspect and comment on this problem and only one firm indicated they would perform the work; and

WHEREAS, the delay involved with putting the matter out for formal bid would cause further damage to county property and increase the possibility of danger to the public health and safety; and

WHEREAS, RCW 36.32.270 provides that formal bid requirements may be waived in such emergent situations, now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Mason County Commissioners that an emergency exists, and the normal bid requirements with regard to the contract to correct the problem associated with said abandoned fuel tank are hereby waived; and further

THAT Mason County General Services Department is hereby authorized to contract with Materials Northwest of Vashon, Washington for correction of said problem for the sum of \$2,218.00 plus tax.

DATED this 29th day of August, 1983.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS MASON COUNTY, WASHINGTON

Chairmar

Commissioner

ATTEST:

Joely Clerk of the Board

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

ing Attorney

Prosecuting Mason County